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
BLK Balkon (balcony) 

C Energy efficiency class of the residential building  
(as per Section 16a(1)(5) EnEV) 

CP Carport 

D Dusche (shower) or energy efficiency class of the residential 
building (as per Section 16a(1)(5) EnEV) 

DB Duschbad (shower bath) 

DG Dachgeschoss (attic) 

DHH Doppelhaushälfte (semi-detached house) 
DT Dachterrasse (roof terrace) 

E 
Electrical energy (including heat pump), electricity mix or 
geothermal energy is an important energy source according  
to Section 16a(1)(3) EnEV 

EA Energieausweis (energy certificate) 
EB Erstbezug (first-time occupancy) 

EBK Einbauküche(fitted kitchen) – occasionally also Ein Zimmer, Bad und 
Küche (one room, bathroom and kitchen) 

EFH Einfamilienhaus (detached house) 

EG Erdgeschoss (ground floor) 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Balcony
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Terrace_(building)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Terrace_(building)
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeffizienzklasse
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeffizienzklasse
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Altbau
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bathroom
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energy_performance_certificate
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeffizienzklasse
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Betriebskosten_(Immobilien)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Balcony
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Balcony
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeffizienzklasse
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Carport
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shower
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeffizienzklasse
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shower
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dachgeschoss
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Semi-detached
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Roof_garden
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Einbauk%C3%BCche
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Single-family_detached_home
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Erdgeschoss
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Abbreviation Meaning 

ELW Einliegerwohnung (secondary suite) 

E-Schr. Einbauschrank (built-in wardrobe) 
ETG Etage (storey) 

ETW Eigentumswohnung (freehold flat) 

FBH Fußbodenheizung (underfloor heating) 

FH / FHS / 
FMH Familienhaus (family home) 

FP Fixpreis (fixed price) 

FW Fernwärme (district heating) is an important energy source  
according to Section 16a(1)(3) EnEV 

Gas Erdgas (natural gas) or Flüssiggas (liquefied petroleum gas) is an 
important energy source according to Section 16a(1)(3) EnEV 

GEH Gasetagenheizung (gas heating) 

gepf gepflegt (well-maintained) 
Gge Garage (garage) 

GK Glaskeramikherd (glass-ceramic hob) 
GS Geschirrspüler (dishwasher) 

GWC Gäste-WC (guest toilet) 
HK Heizkosten (heating costs) 
HMS Hausmeisterservice (caretaker service) 
HMV Hauptmieter-Vertrag (main tenant agreement) 
HT Haustier (pet) 

HH, HTH Hinterhaus (rear building) 

HWR Hauswirtschaftsraum (utility room) 

Hz 
Brennholz, Holzpellets, Holzhackschnitzel oder Pellets  
(Firewood, wood pellets, wood chips or pellets) are an important 
energy source according to Section 16a(1)(3) EnEV 

IWC Innen-WC (indoor toilet) 
KDB Küche, Diele, Bad (kitchen, hallway, bathroom) 
KM Kaltmiete (rent without bills) 

KN, KoNi Kochnische (kitchenette) 

KP Kaufpreis (purchase price) 

KR Kellerraum (cellar area) 

KT Kaution (deposit) 

L Lift 

Lam. Laminat (laminate) 

MC Maklercourtage (broker’s fee) 

MD Mieterdarlehnen (tenant loan) 

m. F. mit Fenster (with window) 
MFH Mehrfamilienhaus (multiple family dwelling) 

MKM Monatskaltmiete (monthly rent without bills) 

MM Monatsmiete (monthly rent) 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Secondary_suite
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Storey
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Eigentumswohnung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Underfloor_heating
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Fixed_price
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/District_heating
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Natural_gas
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Liquefied_petroleum_gas
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gasetagenheizung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Garage_(residential)
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Glass-ceramic
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dishwasher
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Janitor
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pet
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hinterhaus
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Utility_room
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kaltmiete
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kitchenette
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kaufpreis
https://de.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Kellerraum&action=edit&redlink=1
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Security_deposit
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Elevator
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Laminate_flooring
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Maklercourtage
https://de.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Mieterdarlehen&action=edit&redlink=1
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Multifamily_residential
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kaltmiete
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Immobiliarmiete
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Abbreviation Meaning 

MS Mietsicherheit (rental deposit) 

mtl. monatlich (monthly) 

NB Neubau (new building) 

NK Nebenkosten (additional costs) 

NKM Nettokaltmiete (net rent without bills) 

NM Nachmieter (new tenant) 

NR Nichtraucher (non-smoker) 
NSP Nachtspeicherheizung (storage heater) 

O Ofenheizung (stove heating) 

Oil Heizöl (heating oil) is an important energy source according  
to Section 16a(1)(3) EnEV 

OG Obergeschoss (upper floor) 

OH Ofenheizung (stove heating) 

P Parkplatz (car park) 

PP Parkplatz (car park) 

PTH Penthouse 

RH Reihenhaus (terraced house) 

REH Reihenendhaus (end of terrace house) 
RMH Reihenmittelhaus (mid-terrace house) 
SFL Seitenflügel (side wing) 
SH Sammelheizung (collective heating system) 

So Solar is an important energy source according to Section 
16a(1)(3) EnEV 

SP Stellplatz (parking space) 

SPK Speisekammer (pantry) 

SR Schrankraum (closet) 

STW Stockwerk (storey) 

SW Facing Südwesten (South West) 
SZ Schlafzimmer (bedroom) 

TB Tageslichtbad (bathroom with a window) 
TeBo Teppichboden (fitted carpet) 

TG Tiefgarage (underground car park) 

TGL Tageslicht (daylight) 

TLB Tageslichtbad (bathroom with a window) 

V Verbrauchsausweis (consumption certificate)  
(relating to Section 16a(1)(1) EnEV) 

VB Verhandlungsbasis (basis for negotiation) 

VZ Vorzimmer (anteroom)/Vorauszahlung (pre-payment) 
WB Wannenbad (bath) 
WBS Wohnberechtigungsschein (certificate of eligibility for a council flat) 

WE Wohneinheit (flat) 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Damage_deposit
https://de.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Monatlich&action=edit&redlink=1
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Neubau_(Bauwesen)
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nebenkosten
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nettokaltmiete
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nachmieter
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Storage_heater
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ofenheizung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Obergeschoss
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ofenheizung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Parking_lot
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Parking_lot
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Penthouse_apartment
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Terraced_house
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Parking_space
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pantry
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Closet
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Storey
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/S%C3%BCdwest
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bedroom
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Fitted_carpet
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tiefgarage
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Daylight
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Verhandlungsbasis
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wohnberechtigungsschein
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Apartment
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Abbreviation Meaning 

WEP Wochenendpendler (weekend commuter) 

Wfl Wohnfläche (living area) 

WG Wohngemeinschaft (flat share); Wintergarten (conservatory) 
Whg. Wohnung (residence) 

WM Warmmiete (rent with bills) 

WM-Anschl. Waschmaschinenanschluss (washing machine connection) 

WW Warmwasser (hot water) included in the energy demand  
or consumption value according to Section 16a(1)(2) EnEV 

WWB Warmwasserbereitstellung (hot water supply) 
ZH Zentralheizung (central heating) 

Zi Zimmer (room) 

ZKB Zimmer, Küche und Bad (room, kitchen and bathroom) 
ZKD Zimmer, Küche und Dusche (room, kitchen and shower) 
 
Source: https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Liste_der_Abk%C3%BCrzungen_in_Wohnungsanzeigen 
(accessed on 12/10/21) 
 
 
 
 
 

6. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE TOPIC 
OF HOUSING 

 
 Handbook Germany:  

https://handbookgermany.de/de/housing,  
https://handbookgermany.de/en/search-a-flat  

 Make it in Germany:  
https://www.make-it-in-germany.com/de/leben-in-
deutschland/wohnen-mobilitaet/wohnungssuche 

 “Auf Wohnungssuche in Deutschland” (Looking for somewhere 
to live in Germany) guide for migrants from the German Federal 
Ministry for Housing, Urban Development and Building:  
https://www.bmwsb.bund.de/SharedDocs/downloads/Webs/BMWSB/
DE/publikationen/wohnen/auf-wohnungssuche-in-deutschland.html  

 Multilingual information from Verbraucherzentrale on various topics:  
https://www.verbraucherzentrale.de/fluechtlingshilfe/mehrsprachige-
infos-fuer-gefluechtete  
 

 
  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Commuting
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wohnfl%C3%A4che
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wohngemeinschaft
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sunroom
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wohnung
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Warmmiete
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Washing_machine
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Energieeinsparverordnung
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Central_heating
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Room
https://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Liste_der_Abk%C3%BCrzungen_in_Wohnungsanzeigen
https://handbookgermany.de/de/housing
https://handbookgermany.de/en/search-a-flat
https://www.make-it-in-germany.com/de/leben-in-deutschland/wohnen-mobilitaet/wohnungssuche
https://www.make-it-in-germany.com/de/leben-in-deutschland/wohnen-mobilitaet/wohnungssuche
https://www.bmwsb.bund.de/SharedDocs/downloads/Webs/BMWSB/DE/publikationen/wohnen/auf-wohnungssuche-in-deutschland.html
https://www.bmwsb.bund.de/SharedDocs/downloads/Webs/BMWSB/DE/publikationen/wohnen/auf-wohnungssuche-in-deutschland.html
https://www.verbraucherzentrale.de/fluechtlingshilfe/mehrsprachige-infos-fuer-gefluechtete
https://www.verbraucherzentrale.de/fluechtlingshilfe/mehrsprachige-infos-fuer-gefluechtete
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